



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF APPEALS OF WEST VIRGINIA

No. 16-0209

**WEST VIRGINIA CVS PHARMACY,
L.L.C.**, a West Virginia Limited Liability
Company, et al.,
Defendants Below, Petitioners,

Appeal from a final order
of the Circuit Court of McDowell County
(11-C-144S)

v.

MCDOWELL PHARMACY, INC., a West
Virginia corporation, et al.,
Plaintiffs Below, Respondents.

PETITIONERS' REPLY BRIEF

Robert B. Allen (WVSB #110)
Pamela C. Deem (WVSB #976)
Kay Casto & Chaney PLLC
1500 Chase Tower
707 Virginia Street, East
P.O. Box 2031
Charleston, WV 25301-0327
Tel: 304.345.8900
rallen@kaycasto.com
pdeem@kaycasto.com

Robert H. Griffith (*pro hac vice*)
FOLEY & LARDNER LLP
321 N. Clark Street, Suite 2800
Chicago, IL 60654

Michael D. Leffel (*pro hac vice*)
FOLEY & LARDNER LLP
Suite 5000
150 East Gilman Street
Madison, WI 53703-1482

**Counsel for Petitioners, West Virginia
CVS Pharmacy, L.L.C., et al.**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. ARGUMENT 1

 A. THE CIRCUIT COURT ERRED BY APPLYING WEST VIRGINIA
 LAW. 1

 B. THERE IS NO DISPUTE THAT PLAINTIFFS ARE EACH PARTIES
 TO A PROVIDER AGREEMENT WITH CAREMARK..... 3

 C. THE CIRCUIT COURT ERRED IN HOLDING THAT THE
 ARBITRATION AGREEMENTS WITH CAREMARK ARE
 UNCONSCIONABLE..... 7

 1. The Arbitration Clause Is Not Procedurally Unconscionable..... 7

 2. The Provider Agreement Is Not Substantively Unconscionable. 9

 D. THE PARTIES AGREED TO DELEGATE ARBITRABILITY
 QUESTIONS. 13

 E. THE CIRCUIT COURT ERRED IN HOLDING THAT PLAINTIFFS’
 CLAIMS FELL OUTSIDE THE SCOPE OF THE ARBITRATION
 AGREEMENTS..... 15

 F. PLAINTIFFS’ NEW OPPOSITION TO EQUITABLE ESTOPPEL
 LACKS MERIT AND, REGARDLESS, ANY REMAINING CLAIMS
 MUST BE STAYED..... 18

III. CONCLUSION 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>50 Plus Pharmacy v. Choice Pharmacy Systems, LLC</i> , 463 S.W.3d 457 (Mo. Ct. App. 2015).....	14
<i>Ajamian v. CantorCO2e, L.P.</i> , 137 Cal. Rptr. 3d 773 (Cal. Ct. App. 2012).....	14
<i>Alliance Bank of Ariz. v. 720 Howard, LLC</i> , No. 1 CA-CV 12-0235, 2013 WL 267752 (Ariz. Ct. App. Jan 24, 2013).....	4
<i>Allison Steel Mfg. v. Superior Court</i> , 22 Ariz. App. 76 (Ariz. Ct. App. 1974).....	4
<i>Am. Recovery Corp. v. Computerized Thermal Imaging</i> , 96 F.3d 88 (4th Cir. 1996)	15
<i>Awuah v. Coverall N. Am., Inc.</i> , 554 F.3d 7 (1st Cir. 2009).....	12
<i>Bolter v. Superior Court</i> , 104 Cal. Rptr. 2d 888 (Cal. Ct. App. 2001).....	12
<i>Brantley v. Republic Mortgage Ins. Co.</i> , 424 F.3d 392 (4th Cir. 2005)	19
<i>Brennan v. Opus Bank</i> , 796 F.3d 1125 (9th Cir. 2015)	13, 14
<i>Burton’s Pharm., Inc. v. CVS Caremark Corp.</i> , No. 1:11cv2, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 122596 (M.D.N.C. Sept. 15, 2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Caperton v. A.T. Massey Coal Co.</i> , 225 W. Va. 128, 690 S.E.2d 322 (2009).....	20
<i>Chempower, Inc. v. Robert McAlpine, Ltd.</i> , 849 F. Supp. 459 (S.D. W. Va. 1994).....	20
<i>In re Cotton Yarn Antitrust Litig.</i> , 505 F.3d 274 (4th Cir. 2007)	11
<i>Coup v. Scottsdale Plaza Resort, LLC</i> , 823 F. Supp. 2d 931 (D. Ariz. 2011)	9

<i>Crawford Prof'l Drugs, Inc. v. CVS Caremark Corp.</i> , No. 2:12-cv-114, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 191046 (S.D. Miss. Oct. 24, 2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Custom Homes by Via, LLC v Bank of Okla.</i> , No. CV-12-01017-PHX-FJM, 2013 WL 5783400 (D. Ariz. Oct. 28, 2013).....	4
<i>CVS Pharmacy, Inc. v. Gable Family Pharmacy</i> , No. CV 12-1057-PHX-SRB, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 191047 (D. Ariz. Oct. 22, 2012).....	17, 19
<i>State ex rel. Dunlap v. Berger</i> , 211 W. Va. 549, 567 S.E.2d 265 (2002).....	12
<i>Evans v. Bayles</i> , No. 15-0600, 2016 W. Va. LEXIS 427 (W. Va. June 1, 2016).....	1, 4, 5
<i>Grasso Enters., LLC v. CVS Health Corp.</i> , 143 F. Supp. 3d 530 (W.D. Tex. 2015).....	17, 18
<i>Idearc Media, LLC v. Palmisano & Assoc., P.C.</i> , 929 F. Supp. 2d 939 (D. Ariz. 2013).....	4
<i>Interdigital Tech. Corp. v. Pegatron Corp.</i> , No. 15-CV-02584-LHK, 2016 WL 234433 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 20, 2016).....	14
<i>J.J. Ryan & Sons, Inc. v. Rhone Poulenc Textile, S.A.</i> , 863 F.3d 315 (4th Cir. 1988).....	19
<i>Long v. Silver</i> , 248 F.3d 309 (4th Cir. 2001).....	17
<i>Longnecker v. Am. Express Co.</i> , 23 F. Supp. 3d 1099 (D. Ariz. 2014).....	10
<i>Medfusion Rx, LLC v. Aetna Life Ins. Co.</i> , No. Civ. A. 3:12cv567, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 191045 (S.D. Miss. Dec. 21, 2012).....	13, 18
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc. v. Coe</i> , 313 F. Supp. 2d 603 (S.D. W. Va. 2004).....	2
<i>Moody v. Metal Supermarket Franchising Am., Inc.</i> , No C 13-5098 PJH, 2014 WL 988811 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 10, 2014).....	14
<i>Muecke Co. v. CVS Caremark Corp.</i> , No. CV V-10-78, 2012 WL 12535439 (S.D. Tex. Feb. 22, 2012), <i>rep. &</i> <i>recomm. adopted sub nom.</i> , No. CV V-10-78, 2012 WL 12535440 (S.D. Tex. Mar. 29, 2012), <i>aff'd sub nom.</i> , 512 F. App'x 395 (5th Cir. 2013).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Nationstar Mortg., LLC v. West</i> , 785 S.E.2d 634 (W. Va. 2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Navient Sols., Inc. v. Robinette</i> , No. 14-1215, 2015 W. Va. LEXIS 1050 (W. Va. Nov. 4, 2015).....	2, 5
<i>New v. GameStop, Inc.</i> , 232 W. Va. 564, 753 S.E.2d 62 (2013).....	8
<i>PacifiCare Health Sys., Inc. v. Book</i> , 538 U.S. 401 (2003).....	10-11
<i>Paduano v. Express Scripts, Inc.</i> , 55 F. Supp. 3d 400 (E.D.N.Y. 2014)	9, 11
<i>Perry v. NorthCentral Univ., Inc.</i> , No. CV-10-8229, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 106051 (D. Ariz. Sept. 19, 2011).....	9
<i>Quilloin v. Tenet HealthSystem Phila., Inc.</i> , 673 F.3d 221 (3d Cir. 2012).....	14
<i>Rent-A-Center W., Inc. v. Jackson</i> , 561 U.S. 63 (2010).....	10
<i>Schultz v. Dan Ryan Builders, Inc.</i> , No. 3:12-cv-15, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 93722 (N.D. W. Va. July 3, 2013)	20
<i>Schumacher Homes of Centerville, Inc. v. Spencer</i> , No. 14-441, 2016 WL 3475631 (W. Va. June 13, 2016).....	1-2, 14, 15
<i>Sher v. Goldman Sachs</i> , No. CCB-11-2796, 2012 WL 1377066 (D. Md. Apr. 19, 2012)	13
<i>Spinetti v. Service Corp. International</i> , 324 F.3d 212 (3d Cir. 2003).....	12
<i>Sys. Res. & Applications Corp. v. Rohde & Schwarz Fed. Sys., Inc.</i> , 840 F. Supp. 2d 935 (E.D. Va. 2012)	13
<i>Tompkins v. 23andMe, Inc.</i> , 5:13-CV-05682-LHK, 2014 WL 2903752 (N.D. Cal. June 25, 2014)	14-15
<i>State ex rel. U-Haul Co. v. Zakaib</i> , 232 W. Va. 432, 752 S.E.2d 586 (2013).....	2, 4, 5
<i>Uptown Drug Co. v. CVS Caremark Corp.</i> , 962 F. Supp. 2d 1172 (N.D. Cal. 2013).....	17, 18

<i>Uptown Drug Co. v. CVS Caremark Corp.</i> , Nos. 13-16686, 13-16692, and 13-1670 (9th Cir. Nov. 27, 2015).....	18
<i>Washington Elementary School Dist. No. 6 v. Baglino Corp.</i> , 169 Ariz. 58 (Ariz. 1991)	4
<i>Weatherguard Roofing Co. v. D.R. Ward Constr. Co.</i> , 214 Ariz. 344 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2007).....	4
<i>Wernett v. Serv. Phoenix, LLC</i> , No. 09-168, 2009 WL 1955612 (D. Ariz. July 6, 2009).....	10
Statutes & Rules	
9 U.S.C. § 1-16	1
9 U.S.C. § 4.....	1
Racketeering Influenced and Corrupt Organizations Act, 18 U.S.C. §§ 1961 <i>et seq.</i>	17, 19
21 U.S.C. § 801 <i>et seq.</i>	9
21 C.F.R. §§ 200.5 <i>et seq.</i>	9
California Unfair Competition Law, Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code §§ 17200 <i>et seq.</i>	17, 18
W. Va. Code § 60A-1-115	9
W. Va. Leg. R. §§ 15 <i>et seq.</i>	9
W. Va. Leg. R. § 15-1-5.2.3.....	9
